

@

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.3

SECTION XIIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).18143/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 21/03/2012 in WP No.5414/2012 of The HIGH COURT OF A.P AT HYDERABAD)

KUM.SAFA NAYEEMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE COMM. OF POLICE, HYDERABAD AND ORS

Respondent(s)

(With appln.for permission to file additional documents and prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 29/11/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P. SATHASIVAM

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Shipra Ghose,Adv.(AC)

For Respondent(s) Mr. D. Mahesh Babu,Adv.  
Mr.Mayur R. Shah, Adv.  
Ms. Savita Devi, Adv.  
Ms. Suchitra Hrangkhawl, Adv.  
Mr. Amit K. Nain, Adv.  
Mr. M.B. Shivudu, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The petitioner has approached the High Court for issuance of writ of mandamus declaring the action of the respondents 2 to 5 in highhandedly acting under the guise of investigation and in frequently visiting her office is illegal, arbitrary and violative of Article 21 of the Constitution of India and consequently restrain the respondents from harassing the petitioner.  
...2/-

:2:

The High Court after going into the claim of the petitioner as well as the stand taken by the Government and going into the materials and finding that there is no merit in the claim made by the petitioner, ultimately dismissed her petition.

Against the dismissal of the same, the petitioner has approached this Court by way of the special leave petition.

After going into the various grounds raised in the special leave petition we directed the Commissioner of Police, Hyderabad City to file an affidavit as to various grievances expressed by the petitioner. Pursuant to our direction dated 23.7.2012, the Commissioner of Police filed an affidavit dated 21st August, 2012 wherein the Commissioner of Police has highlighted the criminal cases filed against the petitioner and result thereon. The affidavit also shows that the Commissioner enquired the officers concerned who are in-charge of the investigation and directed all the police personnel of Hyderabad City not to interfere with the life and liberty of the petitioner unless there is any credible information available against her.

:3:

On going through the details furnished in the form of affidavit by the highest officer of the Hyderabad City, namely, the Commissioner of Police and in the light of the relief prayed in the writ petition, we are of view that no further direction is required.

The special leave petition is disposed of accordingly.

[ Usha Bhardwaj ]  
Court Master

[ Savita Sainani ]  
Court Master